ORDINANCE NO. 2019-03

AN ORDINANCE providing for, and implementing, a tax levy for the 2019 real estate taxes payable in calendar year 2020.

* * *

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (the "Board of Trustees") of the Mill Creek Water Reclamation District (the "District") implemented a tax levy for 2018 real estate taxes payable in 2019 in the amount of \$33,200.00; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the District has determined that it is necessary and in the best interests of the District to implement a tax levy for 2019 real estate taxes payable in 2020 in the amount of \$33,200.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Mill Creek Water Reclamation District, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. *Tax Levy for 2018*. The corporate and special purpose property taxes extended by the District for the calendar year 2018 payable in 2019 and the property taxes extended by the District for debt service and public building commission leases for the calendar year 2018 and payable in 2019 were collectively, Thirty-Three Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100's (\$33,200.00).

Section 2. Tax Levy for 2019. The Board of Trustees of the District has decided to proceed with and implement a tax levy for 2019 taxes payable in 2020 for corporate and special purposes and for debt service and public building leases in the amount of the lesser of (a) \$33,200.00 or (b) the maximum amount permitted by law. This represents an increase of \$0 over the amount of taxes levied for the year 2018 payable in 2019. The Board of Trustees hereby approves, authorizes and extends such tax levy for 2019 taxes payable in 2020. The President and Trustees of the District are hereby authorized to take any and all action and to execute and deliver any and all documents on behalf of the District as are appropriate in implementing or necessary to implement such tax levy, including without limitation, any certificates, certifications, statements, estimates and other documents required by the County of Kane or the State of Illinois.

<u>Section 3</u>. Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provisions shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 4</u>. *Repealer*. All ordinances, resolutions or orders, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provision of this Ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON NOVEMBER 20, 2019.

AYES: ____

NAYS: _____

RECORDED in the District Records on November 20, 2019.

James R. Dougherty, President, Board of Trustees Mill Creek Water Reclamation District Kane County, Illinois

ATTEST:

Mark Hammond, Clerk-Trustee Mill Creek Water Reclamation District Kane County, Illinois